
Im 

nmipc 	 t 3TTtITf 	 Tf 	 1T1T 
CEUIOATEIG 	 * 
THE MAHAlMA 

Building Materials & Technology Promotion Council 
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs. Government of India 

Ref: BMT/C-F/EBR-PMAY/2017-18/108 
27th March, 2019 

To 
The Principal Secretary 
Housing and Urban Development Department 
Govt. of Odisha 
1st Floor, State Secretariat 
Annex - B 
Bhubaneswar -751001. 

Subject: 	Release of Central Assistance under Housing for All (Urban) 
Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna from National Urban Housing 
Fund (NUHF) raised through Extra Budgetary Resources 
(EBR) - reg. 

Sir, 
Please refer to the sanction letter no N-11012/39/2019-HFA-lll-UD (CN 

9062773) dated 27.03.2019 on the subject mentioned above received from the Under 
Secretary, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (copy enclosed). In this regard, it is 
informed that an amount of Rs. 29,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Twenty 
Five Lakh only)has been credited to the State Government of Odisha, as 
mentioned in the sanction order as Central Assistance under Housing for All 
(Urban)Pradhan Mántri Awas Yojna. The amount was released through EAT module of 
PFMS. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

A4 
(Dr. Shailesh Kr. Agrawal) 

Executive Director 
End.: As above 

Copy to: 

1. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Nirman Bha wan, 
New Delhi- 1100 11  
Sh. S. C. Jana, Dy. Secretary (HFA-111), Mission Director, Ministry of Housing & Urban 
Affairs, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi- 110011 

3. The Under Secretary, HFA-V Section, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Nirman 
Bhawan, New Delhi 	 - -

c 'i / 02- / -Hr '4 

bP 	

fE7 ipI qffz4f 	4TftT 

5" 'Q4- 4 	 .4 	c- 	- 110003 	Thf 91--11--24636705, 1,L{ 91--1 11 --24642849 

Core SA. 11' Floor, India Habitat Centre, LoOt Road, ew Delhi - lU 003, Tel: 91-11.24636705; Fax 91-11-2464 2849 

	

E.rnitl ir.fobmtpC.org . Lmto 	.5grni cor 

 

Wabsite—A/ww.bmtpc.org  



F. No: N-i l012/39/2019-HFA-ill-UD (CN 9062773) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs 
HFA-111 Section 

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
Dated:? March, 2019 

To 
The Executive Director, 
Building Materials & Technology Promotion Council (BMTPC) 
Core 5 A, Floor, India Habitat Centre, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003 

Sub: Release of Rs. 29,25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty nine crore twenty five lakh only) as 
part payment of 1st instalment & 2'"instalment of Central Assistance under Pradhan 
Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) {PMAY (U)) - Housing for All Mission to the State Govt. of 
Odisha for 27 BLC projects approved by CSMC in its 30th  meeting held on 07.02.2018 from 
National Urban Housing Fund (NUHF) raised through Extra Budgetary Resources (EBR) 
borrowed from Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd (HUDCO) for the 
financial year 2018-19. 

Sir, 
In pursuance of the constitution of National Urban Housing Fund (NUHF) in BMTPC for 

channelizing central assistance/subsidy under the PMAY(U)-Housing for All Mission, I am 
directed to convey the sanction of the competent authority and authorize BMTPC for release 
of Rs. 29,25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty nine crore twenty five lakh only) to the State 
Government of Odisha for 27 BLC projects approved by CSMC in its 30th  meeting held on 
07.02.2018 from NUHF borrowed from HUDCO as part payment of 1st instalment & 
2'instalment of central assistance for creation of capital assets under PMAY (U) for the F.Y. 
2019-19. Details of the 27 BLC projects are attached at Annexure. 

2. 	The fund being released is in proportion to data entered in MIS as on 09.03.20 19 out of the 
approved list of beneficiaries in the CSMC in its 30th  meeting held on 07.02.2018 and Action 
Taken Report on TPQMA. The remaining funds under 1st/2insta1ment  will be released 
subsequently once data entry is completed and reported in MIS alongwith ATRs on TPQMA. The 
category-wise summary of the above said release is as under: 

1o. 	of 
Project. 

entral 
Assistance 

1st 
installment 

Already 
Released 	1tassistance  

Central Category-wise 	Central 	Assistance  
being released 	in this sanction (2 

sanctioned (40%) of instalment being released instalment) 
central in 	this 

assistance sanction 
( 

V 
sanctioned 

instalment) 'e ST 
other tb= 
scsr 

Component Componeul 
Component 

7699.50 307980 2727.00 99.00 (1st) 16.80 2.40 79.80 
BLC 

1  
 2826.00(2 nd 

 837.60 205.80 1782.60 
Grand Total 2925.00 854.40 208.20 1862.40 

(Rs. in lakh) 

3. 	BMTPC shall release the amount to State Government of Odisha within two working days 
through EAT module of PFMS. BMTPC shall inform the Ministry about the transfer of funds to 



the State/UT immediately. BMTPC shall also maintain proper record of the release made under the 
NUHF as per General Financial Rules. 2017 and the extant accounting procedure. 

4. Based on the decision of the said CSMC and on the recommendations made by MoHUA, the 
release of central assistance of Rs. 29,25,00,000/- is further subject to the following terms and 
conditions in addition to the observations of the CSMC: 

i. The releases made by BMTPC to the State/UT Government shall be kept in a separate 
designated account for utilization towards the implementation of the scheme and shall not 
form part of their general financial operations. 

ii. The funds shall be utilized for the purpose and for the selected categorized beneficiaries 
only, for which these are sanctioned. Otherwise, these funds will have to be refunded along 
with interest as per provisions for GFR-201 7. No deviation from the framework for 
implementation of PMAY (U) is permissible. 

iii. The expenditure on the implementation of the scheme/projects will be shared between the 
Central and the StateIULB/lmplementing Agency (IA) as committed. The committed State 
share should also be released within 15 days from the date of receipt of Central Share in the 
SLNA account. In case of shortfall of State/ULB/IA share, corresponding amount of 
Central share will be deducted from the subsequent instalment (s). 

iv. The funds including Central and State share will thereafter be released by the State/UT 
Government to the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount 
would be recovered from the State/UT Government with interest, as applicable, for the 
period of default. 

V. Necessary sanctions/approvals/compliances required under the statutory or other regulatory 
regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with the project 
(s). 

vi. The State Government and implementing agencies shall put in place a monitoring system 
to ensure that the project (s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes 
including implementation of reforms and other conditions required under the scheme. 

vii. The State Government/implementing agencies shall utilize the grant in accordance with the 
approved guidelines of PMAY (U) for the implementation of the Scheme. 

viii. The State Government shall furnish Utilization certificates of the Grant released in the 
prescribed format as per GFR - 2017 to the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs as 
provided in the scheme guidelines. 

ix. Where there is an element of cash transfer to individual beneficiaries, the same may be 
made through PFMS/DBT mode as applicable and necessary transaction details may be 
updated in MIS immediately after the disbursement. The State Government shall submit an 
authenticated certificate from the bank showing complete details of disbursement of funds 
to each beneficiary before release of subsequent instalment. 

X. The State Government shall ensure the geo-tagging of all houses approved under BLC 
component of PMAY (U) and subsequent release by the State Government to the 
beneficiaries should be made in 34 instalments depending on the progress/stage of 
construction of the house. 

xi. State Government shall ensure that the specifications of the houses conform to NBC/IS 
Standards and that requisite infrastructure will be provided by the State Government I 
ULB. 

xii. State Government shall submit the Action Taken Report (AIR) on the 
observations/recommendations of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agency (TPQMA) for 
quality monitoring purpose before release of subsequent instalment. 

xiii. BMTPC shall adhere to the conditions stipulated in the Letter of Authority dated 
09.10.2018 and 06.03.2019 issued by Ministry of Finance in respect of EBR raised through 
HUDCO. 

5. The expenditure is to be hooked in PFMS scheme code 1989 -State & UT Grants under 
PMAY (Urban)-EI3R Component for Rs. 29,25,00,0001- (Rupees twenty nine crore twenty five 
Iakh only) for the financial year 2018-19 and will be transferred to State Govt. of Odisha through 
e-payment as per details as under: 



Name of the State Odisha 
Agency name as 
per Bank Account Odisha Urban Housing Mission -PMAY 

&ccount No 916010058754936 

Bank Name Axis Bank 

Bank Address Fanpath, Bhubaneswar 
IFSC code 	 JUTIBOOO 1862 

6. The requisite Utilisation Certificates have been received from the State Government under 
the Mission. 

7. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee 
institution(s)/Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, 
both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 
1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever 
the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so. 

8. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Note No.# 9 ( E: 
9062773) dated 26 .03.2019. 

9. This sanction has been registered at S.N0i0.8. in the EBR Sanction Register of HFA 
Mission Directorate of the Ministry of HUA for the year 2018-19. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Vinod Gupta) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

Tele No.0 1 1-23062859 
Copy to:- 

1. The Principal Secretary, Housing and Urban Development Department, Govt of Odisha 1St 
Floor, State Secretariat, Annex - B, Bhubaneswar - 751001. 

2. The Director (Housing), Housing and Urban Development Department, Government of 
Odisha, State Secretariat Annex-B, Bhubaneshwar-75 1001. 

3. Accountant General (A&E), Odisha. 
4. CCA, MoHUA 
5. Deputy Secretary, IFD, MoHUA 
6. Deputy Secretary (Budget), MoHUA 
7. NITI Aayog, SP Divn. / DR Divn. New Delhi 
8. O/o CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhavan., New Delhi. 
9. Dy. Chief (MIS/DRMC), HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place on the 

Website of the Ministry. 
10. DS (HFA-3), MoHUA. 
11. PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate 
12. AO (HFA), MoHUA 
13. Sanction folder. 
14. File Copy 

(Vinod Gupta) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 



m 

N- 

C 

C 

LL 

:IF 
'-I 
0 

m 

r'J 
-4 
C 
-4 
-4 

':4 

0 
z 

0 
C 
0 
4- 

C 

II 

0 
4-' 

1) 
C 
C 

-r- o OCO QC0000GOQ0000000 000000000 
r LD LD O L Q q C L XD D r 0 C4 0 3 D C 

g 
c WtDI. 

N. OD r. U N .fl rfl C V C LC -4 O LO Lfl tfl -4 (4 LD co 
- 	- , 	

U) 0 	C: -4 '-. -4 .-4 -4 N 
-4 

• C - 
C 000000000000000000000000000 0 	- - •o - LO (N C 00 0 0 ¼C 0 'C 0 0 ID  0 C'.J N 0 0 LO W r'.J C ID  0  co 

- 
;; rri ddd ddbdd ddd0d-4L(; 

. - 
E 

653 Cl 6 0 ID 0 0 0 ID o o o o o o o o 
(n E 0 r',J D (N '-0 0 0 f 'D w ID ( CN fl LD (N ' LD LD 

r .á N 4 co c th o 0 (N .0 if ZT 00  C 

0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

-4 m Lr -i 

0 1 0 1 0 

s m - 
co m(r•Jrn-4 rr'4 rrnr-j CIJ 

C 
(-.4 

-4  

0 0 0 C C C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
i: ;(flI- 

. -:' 

1 01010 . 0 1 1 1 

- G) aö -4 r (..J 
N 

2 _____ 

Etw I- r4 .D 0 0 0 0 C C .D 0 0 C 0 D C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D  
ICT 

=G)G U) - 
(Cu)•C -1 

.- = 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 _ 
C r-•J D 0 LD C 0 0 0 Q 0 - Q C 0 r- r.J .1 - L 
dbdddddddod d 0 00 

-' 

- 
CC 	.- f 	C 0 00 Ln c 0 Lf I-. n NJ rfl Lf) C d d r- 

C 	 c r- -z1-  o3 0 Lfl r-  Ln m m t.0 1-4 m r' r-  m LU (J 

-. 0) 	-' 

.E 
000000000000000000000000000 
LU NJ NJ NJ (N 0 (N LU 0 CO 0 0 LU CO LU CD LU NJ 0 0 LU CO NJ 0 LU 0 

0 Q-QO 6 006 6 N6 L6 zt 

C 
- 	

E.-' 
0 

>.D LU C 0 NJ (N LU 0 0) LU 0) 0 (N Co CO CO LU 0) LU (N CO NJ 0 LU 

o 	- m m rfl -i rfl (N (N rfl - '-4 -,T CO U -4 -1 s-4 N (N NJ C 

Q) 	04- 
- 	UC 

C bCOCo 0 00 CoCo N0)00)(N0cflLoCo,-4 
(5 	C 	(5 -4 0) CD (N 4 N- C rfl C (N tf N- Co -10 CO 0) 0 1 LI LU 00 -4 0 . 

U 
-4 (N -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 (N NJ -1 

Ln 

1 0 (N mNJoN 0mLU0 00 0N-soo No,-4Lnrn 
.-c  -4 C-4 m M -  N r ,- rfl  

LUCON-LUNJ 00 00 CO LU (N0 LU 
(N Lfl 1 Lfl cfl rfl -4 LU ct rfl LU rfl rfl N rfl 0) (N 4 rn ,-1 rfl - 

kn 	a)(C 	
V NJ -4 m 

-4 

1-4 0 0 Lt) O Lfl (N (N N -4 0) (N LU N- Q 0 0) C Lfl CO Ln LU 0 4 N- 4 N- N- 4 0 14 0) N- NJ CO rfl (N N- Tr (N Lb Co Lfl LO 00 ' 	 0 -1 m (N '4 ', -4 -- rN 1 N 0 0)0 r.i 

ZCj(5 0  

co 

- (N N- 00 CD ry 14 CO CO (N 0 I)) r', O C) N- zp C) LU '- 0 
- 	-z 	I- 	C) C) (N (N 0) 0) U) 0 CD 4 C) N- NJ (0 LU (0 CO LU rfl C) LO -4 C) 

'D 

t%) U) N C) m 
- < 0 (N (0 (N (N NJ NJ ' '_ (N (N (N NJ (N NJ 

0E 	 C) In  
Z 

cn 	- C 

0) 0 0 0 CD 0 0 0 0 C) 0 0 0 0 0 CD 0 CD CD CD CD 0 CD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 if) C) 0 0 LU 0 C) C) C) LU U) U) 0 if)  0 LU 0 Lfl 4!) 0 LU  0 CD 0 0 i-') ifl 
4- m 0 NJ LI) Co LU (N NJ 0) CD (N CO 0 LU Lb (0 -4 (N ,-4 U) 0) LU LI) CO C) - 

_ 0 C) m CO N- -4 Lb 0 LU (0 0 0) 0 N- Li) I)) 0) -4 (4) 'J (N NJ -4 CO 
-- (0 m (0 4 (0 NJ (N (0 (N NJ (N (0 (0 (4) (N NJ NJ NJ 

N 

C) 
(C 
CO 

Em (0 ru 4- C; t Cl 
E (C 

Z 
00 
(C 

(C 
00 - - _ (0 

> I)) Co 
(0 
CD (C (5 

- 
0 

° C; C (C -o 

m (C 00 (C (C C; C; . - -o -c !P 

C;- 

E C >0 U) 
-- (C-C QIC 0 C) U (0 U 

< < Co Co Co 0) 0) 0) U C) LU 0.. 0.  

,-4 (N (0 U) LU N 00 C) CD -4 NJ (4) Li) Lb N Co 0) 0 4 (N (0 41) LU N 
4- 	0 -4 -4 -4  

0 
C) 
> 
0 
a 
a 
(V 
*4, 

C-) 



1 L 
1280670/2019/HFA-1I1 SECTION 

Form GFR 19— A 
[See Rule 212 (1)] 

Form of Utilisation certificate 

Certified that out of Rs. 15,63,00,000.00 (Rupees Fifteen Croi-e Sixty Three Lakh only) Grants-

in-aid sanctioned from National Urban Housing Fund (NUHE) raised through Extra Budgetary 

Resources(EBR) during the year 2017-18 in favour of Mission Director, Odisha Urban Housin9 

Mission (OUHM), H & UI) Department, Government of Odisha v;de the Ministry of Housing and 

Urban poverty Alleviation (MoHUA)'s Letter no. given in the table below and NIL on account Of 

unspent balance of the previous year, a sum of Rs. 15,63,00,000.00 (Rupees Fifteen Cixre 

Sixty Three Lakh only) has been utthsed (in addition to UC of Rs. NIL Crores submitted eartier) 

for 18 Projects (ULBs) (as per Annexure - A2) out of 27 projects for the purpose of Pradhan 

Mantri Awas Yojana (Housing for All - Urban), for which it was sanctioned and that the balance 

of NIL remaining uriutdized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards the Grants-in-aic 

payable during the next year. 

Si No. Letter No. and date Amount 

1 F.N0;11011/3/2018-HFA-llI-UD(CN 9035292)27.03.2018  15,63,00,000.00 _ 
Total Rs. 15,63,00,000.00 

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned 

have been duly fulfilledI are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following checks to see that 

the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned. 

2 Physical progress of the projects, where Government cf India grants have been utilised, 

is enclosed. 

Kinds of checks exercised 

1 Field Verification by concerned Municipal Engineer 

2. Weekly Report received by concerned ULBS 

3 Monthly Review conducted at state, District and 018 level 

4. Verification of Geo-tag photographs 

Commissioner4u(mSecretary. 

OUHW 
	

H & UI) Depar1ent 

MlstOfl D(raCtOf, 
	 Govt. of Odistia 

(Wh UTbn HousnQ Mission 	
*är Utt 	$ipPciit Deptt 



1280670/2019/HFA-III SECTION 

UE 

1L 

Government of Odisha 
HousIng & Urban Development 1)eparuneni 
Odisba Urbu Housiag Miui.si (OUHM) 

(AWAAS Bu*ldiimg, VivekanaMda Mars, flbd,aecmr-751114) 
c.n,ad-oub.d14ms 

No. 	1313 	iot.i 
OuUC-AY)-212/O!7 

From 
Sb!i Sushawa Kumar Mishzi3OAS 
Joint Mission Director, OIJHM 

To 
The Director, HFA-NBO 
MoHIJA, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi 

Sub:- Submission of Utilisation Certificate under BLC vertical of PMAY. 
Sir, 

In inviting a reference to the subject cited above. I am directed to submit here with the 
Utilisation Certificate(W) of Beneficiary led Construction (BLC) projects under Pradhan 
Manlxi Awas Yojana with a request to release the neceasaty 2 iustalment(Central Shazie)for 
smooth execution of the PMAY scheme. 

Abstract of UCs under BLC Vertical of PMAY  

W&0( FdSiJW.d 
- (SUft  EWS Approve4 Funds ReMnied 

No.o( Name of the Nausea Project ReIeasCdby Through Share+Benefldary 
SIN*. Projecta Project Approved Goat Got EBR Go! Sbaaie) 

Benefidazy 
Led 
Construction 
under PMAY- 

1 41 }WA(U),Odisha 23843 73765.1 14305.80 0 11263.61 494569 
Benefidazy 
Led 
Consawtkm 
under PMAY- 

2 1 	22 HFA(U)Odlstia 2115 6373 1269,00 0 1269.00 1467.80 
Beneficiary 
Led 
Construction 
under PMAY- 

3 26 HFALU).OdIsha 2836 8439.44 1303.80 0 1303.80 2163.9 
Beadldagy 
Led 
Conslrucdon 
under PMAY-  

4 88 HFA(UljOdisha 20345 1  6112414 000 ______ fl42.Bo 
ftenefidwy 
Led 1 1562S.29 
underPMAY- 

5 27 HFA(U),Odfia 5133 1164.00  521.00 

ToUt 	1  204  54272 1 16S327.07 IC042.GO lue000 25716.41 16341.19 

Enclosure: As ye 
Yours faithfully, 

c 	
Joint Missior, 6UHM 



.Ii 
1280670/201 9/HFA-III SECTION 

Alft 

Form GFR 19 A 

tSee Rule 212 (lfl 

Form of Utilisation certificate 

Certified that out of Rs. 11,64,00,000-00 (Rupees Eleven Crate Sixty Four lath only) Giants -m- 

aid sanctioned during the year 2017-18 in favour of H & 130 Depasbnent. Govemmee* of Odisha 

vide the Ministry of Housing and tithan poverty Alleviation (MOHUA)s Leler no. given a the talle 

below and NIL on account of unspent balance of the previous year, a sum of Rs. 11,6400,000.00 

(Rupees Eleven Crate Sixty Four lath only) has been ut4ised (in addition to UC of Rs. NIL 

Crore solmihed earlier) for 27 Pmjects (ULBs) (as per Mnewe - A2) out of 27 projects for the 

purpose of Pradhan Mantn Awas Yojana (Housing for Alt - (Jiban). for which it was sanctioned 

and that the balance of NIL remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards the 

Grants-rn-aid payable during the next year. 

SI No. 	 Letter No. and date Amount 

2 N-1101113/2018- HFA.IlI-UD (E 9035292) 2110612018 ft. 	9780,00000 

3 N-11011/3/2018- HFA-111-UD CE 9035292) 21/06/2018 R5. 3,96,60,00000 

4 N-11011/3/2018- HFA-111-UD (E 9035292) 21/06/2018 Rs. 6,69,60.000.00 

- Total Rs.1464,00,000.00 

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was 

sanctioned have been duly fufllfled! are being fUlfilled and that I have exercised the following 

checks to see that the money was actually utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned. 

2 Physical progress of the projects, where Government of India grants have been ulilised, is 
enclosed. 

Kinds of checks exercised 

1. Field Verification by concerned Municipal Engineer 

2. Weekly Report received by concerned UlBs 

3 Monthly Review conducted at stare, District and U1.5 level 

4. VerifIcation of Geo-tag photographs 

~ Z~~f 
oum 

Mission Director 
Odhf*a Man Housing 1Isslon Conmlas4oner.c&nnSec rcy  

Houting $ Urban Development Depil. 



f2806701201 9/HFA-III SECTION 

1LI 

Pradhan Manth Awas Yojana - Housing for All (Urban) Mission Directorate 

Fointat for Physical Progress of Projects Approved under the Mission 

Name of State: 001Sf-IA 

Name of the State Nodal Agency: ODISHA URBAN HOUSING MISSION - AWAAS 

Component I Slum rehabilitation In partnership with Private Seot 

Titte of the 	
No. Of slum I Approved Project I Appnmd Gd Other 	Fu 	i.ed 

Project 	
I 	Huseliolds 

Cost 
_____ 

- sl 	cxkm
I  

NA 	 NA I 	NA 3 	NA NA 	NA NA 

Component If : Affordable Housing in Partnership 

Tlc at the 
Project 

No. o(EWS House- 1 
holds sanctIoned 

Approved 
1 	Project Cost 

Approved Go 

''° 
rt 

Other 
funds 

buds utlMsed 

Gal 
________________ 

Others 

NA NA J 	NA NA NA NA j 	NA 

NA NA 	I NA NA NA NA I 	NA 

Component Ill: Subsidy for Individual Beneficiary for House construction! 
enhancement 

•1 
ThI.dtheprojec* Nod 

SI. No. I 	Connic*lan Project MA ____ 
underPMAY- houses 

coo Support 
Released ii e.. 

HbAIU),Odlsha 
me $aselouiy 

- 
8eeektaty 

1 Anandpur 	- 202 582.51 303.00 33.60 1.75 33.60 1.75 
2 Aska 327 981.00 49030 183.60 3.00 183.60 3.00 

3 Bargath 290 100630 435.00 3840 27.75 38.40 27.75 

4 	j 8ellaguedtia 192 576.00 288-001 36) 18.25 36.00 18.25 

5 	1 Nmjmwr 51 153.00 76.501 29.40 8.35 29.40 

6 8haunatna 208 624.00 312.00 360 3220 3.60 32201 
7 Bolailr 228 684.00 34200 &40 - 42.00 8.40 42M 

8 suguda 108 324.00 162.00 5.40 4.70 5.40 4.70 
9 Chandball 20) 600.00 300.00 1.20 35.25 1-201 35.25 
10 Oeo8seh 	- 175 483.00 26250 1020 24.00 10.20 24.00 
11 Ganjam 	- 23 6900 34.50 13.20 0.90 13.20 0.90 
12 Hnjkz* 1391 417.00 208.50 8.40 11.10 8.40 11.10 
13 (abisuvyanaac 260 780.00 390.00 9.60 12.50 9.60 1230 
24 lChalikote - 1371 41100 205.501 _64 .80 4.90 64.80 

- 

4.901 



1280670/2019/HFA-I11 SECTION 

fl 

15 	1(odata 	 184 552.00 276.001 7.20 10.70 7201 10.70 

15 	Nabara  234 702.00 351.00 99-601 1.60 99.0) 1.60, 

17 	Nabarangpur 1691 507.00 253.50 84.601 1045 84.601 10.45 

18 	Polasara 295 885.00 442.50 39.00 46.65 39.00 46.65 

19 Purusottampur 261 783.00 39150 14760 8.00 147.60 8.00 

20 Ramtha 210 630.00 315.00 34.80 7.00 34.80 7130 Ji  
21 Ranpur 293 1043.08 439.50 159.00 15-351 159.130 1535 

22 ftyagada 164 524.80 246130 39.60 1.401 39.00 1.40 

23 Redhakhol 150 450.00 225.00 51.00 850. 51X) 8.50 
27 	_Suroda 152 456.00 22800 4.20 13.70 _ 420 13.70 

25 	_TarbtiaNAC 276 786.60 414.00 51.60 39.10:51.60 1_39.10 
I.  

26 	: Tushura It 	 1931 579.00 289-501 0.00 31.20 	0.00 11  3120 

Vyasanagar 12 36.00 18.00 0.00 0.25 	0.00 0.25 

Total 5133 1 15625.29 1 7699.501 1164.001 420.55 	1164.00 j 	420.55 

Component ill: Physical Progress of different Urban Local Bodies 

St No. ULB Sanctioned Foundation Lintel Roof Comp'eted 

1 Bargarti 290 131 50 94 10 

2 -  Chandbali 200 90 84 -  19 0 

3 Bolangir 228 103 1 69 6 

4 Oeogarh 175 79 35 35 0 

5 Aska 327 147 45 16 11 
6 Bellaguntha 192 86 4S 0 

7 Bhanjanagar SI 23 15 12 0' 

8 l Buguda  108 49 26 5 0 

9 

10 

j Ganjam 

Hinjilicut 

23 

139 

10 

63 

31 

421 

10 

3 

- 	oJ 

11 Kabsuranagar 260 117 29 1 2 0 

12 Khabkote 137 i 	 621 461 10 0 

13 Kodala 1841 83 22 12 0 

14 Polasara 29S 133 46 15 0 

15 Purusotlampui 261 	 1171 128 12 0 

16 Rambha 210 	 95 26 24 0 

17 Surada 152 	 68 1  29 1-2 0 

18 Vyasanar 12 S 21 Sj 
 +_ 

0 

19 Rhawanipatna 208 94 50 211 0 

20 Anaridnagar 202 91 26 
57 

- 	61 
15 

0 

21 Nabarangpur 234 105 

22 Nabaraagpur  169 76 51 1 0 

23 Ranpur  293 132  -  

rr 



12806701201 9IHFA-HI SECTION 

C: 

14 	Rayagada 	- 164 74 40 0 
25 	Redakho1 iSO 68 29 14 	 0 
26 Tadtha NAC 276 114 77, 6 	 0 
27 Tuswa  193 k  87 52 7 

To* 	 J 51331 2310 1168[ 423 	 ii 

Undertaking: 

This is tc certify that the benefciartes covered under the above-mentioned project have not 
been extended benefits under remaining other component of the Mission. 

ssionuir ctor, 
OLJHM 

M4SSIOfl Director  
O5a UTb,81 Housing Mission 

Commissioner-cu/Secretary 
H & UD Oepartmfin 

Govt. of Odisa 

Cissjo.r urn .Secrct.ary 
Housing Urba L)t'itopmcnt Deptt 

I' 


